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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA 

CIVIL DIVISION 
 
DIANE THERIAULT KOBERNICK,  
and SUSAN LEVINE, 

 
Plaintiffs, 

                                                                                        
v.              Case No.: 15-2016-3484-WS/G 
                                                                            
PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida, 
             

Defendant, 
 

and 
 
BONNIE BEHNKE, CARL BEHNKE, 
BRIAN BUMSTEAD, DENNIS DESTEFANO,  
JUDY DESTEFANO, GAIL ENGELSCHJON, 
PATTI J. FRAZEE, ARTHUR HAEDIKE, 
MARGARET NICHOLSON, GEORGE R.  
POPE, SHARON ROTHAMER, THEODORE 
ROTHAMER and BEVERLY POLLAK-HELIE, 
 
 Intervenors. 
__________________________________/     
 

AMENDED COMPLAINT 

 
 Plaintiff, DIANE THERIAULT KOBERNICK (“Kobernick”), by and through her 

undersigned attorneys, sues Defendant, PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA, and alleges: 

1. This is an action for declaratory relief pursuant to Chapter 86, Florida Statutes. 

2. Defendant, Pasco County is a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida. 

3. Plaintiff, Kobernick, is a resident of Pasco County, Florida and owns a home 

located in the Gulf Harbors neighborhood. 

4. On September 27, 2016, in a single combined hearing, the Pasco County Board of 

County Commissioners (“BOCC”) adopted Ordinance 16-25 which created the Gulf Harbors/Flor-
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a-Mar Park Conservation Municipal Service Benefit Unit (“MSBU”) the boundaries of which 

included the Gulf Harbors community, including Plaintiffs’ residence.  A copy of Ordinance 16-

25 is attached as Exhibit “A.” 

5. Also, on September 27, 2016 the Pasco County Board of County Commissioners 

adopted Resolution 16-295 (the “Resolution”) to adopt the uniform method of collection of 

assessments within MSBU.  A copy of Resolution 16-295 is attached as Exhibit “B.” 

6. The purpose of the MSBU was to provide funding for the purchase and continuing 

maintenance of the former Flor-a-Mar Golf Course, consisting of approximately 50 acres of land 

west of U.S. 19 in the Gulf Harbors/Flor-a-Mar community, for conservation and for use as a 

passive park (the “Conservation Park”).   

7. While the County has taken the position that the Conservation Park uniquely 

benefits the owners situated within the MSBU, in truth, the Conservation Park does not provide a 

unique benefit to the assessment units within the MSBU but was instead intended to benefit 

residents outside of the MSBU, including residents in the nearby municipality of New Port Richey 

as well as the Pasco County as a whole.  

Historical Background of Golf Course Property 

8. In 1953, the golf course property was developed by the Lindrick Corporation as 

part of the Gulf Harbors Master Planned Community and designated as part of the GHMPC’s Open 

Space for the neighborhood. In May of 1979, the golf course was sold and transferred to the 

Springer Family Trust. The golf course closed in 2006 after the death of the original Trustee. 

9. Since 2006, the golf course property has fallen into disrepair and is the subject of 

ongoing and continuous complaints to the County Code Enforcement and Sheriff’s departments. 
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10. Successor Trustees have attempted to market and sell the golf course claiming that 

the land could potentially be developed; however, the property is in a flood zone and consists 

primarily of wetlands. 

11. Attempts at re-zoning the property have failed and no request to amend the Gulf 

Harbors Master Planned Community has been made to Pasco County. 

Historical Background of Golf Course Property 

and the Environmental Lands Acquisition Program 
 

12. On June 19, 2013, the golf course property was nominated, reviewed, studied and 

finally approved by the BOCC to be placed on the Environmental Lands Acquisition and 

Management Program (“ELAMP”) acquisition list.  

13. This review process included the expenditure of ELAMP funds to conduct the 

evaluation and ecological study. 

14. County staff concluded that the golf course was developed on a salt marsh with 

various open-water bodies and is a hot spot for numerous species of migratory waterfowl and 

shorebirds. 

14. The Environmental Lands department began the acquisition process by ordering an 

appraisal of the golf course property. 

16. On September 17, 2013, the County engaged an appraiser who provided the County 

with an appraisal showing that the fair market value of the golf course was $250,000, noting that 

90 percent of the property consisted of tidal water bodies and salt marshes. 

17. On March 13, 2015, the County requested an updated appraisal and the County’s 

appraiser updated his appraisal and determined that the fair market value of the golf course had 

increased to $275,000.00. 
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18. The Environmental Lands department continued to negotiate with the Successor 

Trustee of the golf course, but the Successor Trustee refused to accept the County’s offers and 

maintained that the property could be developed into single family lots.  

19. To this end, the Successor Trustee provided its own appraisal valuing golf course 

property at $1.7 million dollars based upon the assumption that it could potentially be developed 

into 90 single family home sites. 

20. In an attempt to compromise with the owner, the County asked the County’s 

appraiser to provide an update to his appraisal using a “hypothetical condition” that the golf course 

could potentially be developed into 80 single family home sites.  

21. On March 11, 2016, using this hypothetical condition, the County’s appraiser 

valued the golf course property at $600,000.00.  Even with the updated appraisal, the asking price 

for the golf course property was 300% more than the County’s valuation.   

22. Eventually, the Successor Trustee offered to sell the golf course to the 

Environmental Lands department for $1.2 million dollars, or 200% more than the County’s 

appraisal, but this price was still too high to be purchased simply with ELAMP funds. 

23. At some point, several members of the Gulf Harbors’ Civic Association asked the 

County to create a Municipal Service Benefit Unit comprising the Gulf Harbors community for 

the purposes raising the additional funds necessary to acquire the property. 

24. On May 26, 2016 the BOCC approved an agreement for the purchase of the golf 

course property for a purchase price of $1.2 Million, contingent upon a vote by the residents of 

Gulf Harbors/Flor-a-Mar approving by a vote of more than 50% by written ballot, the purchase 

price and the creation of a Municipal Service Benefit Unit to fund all costs in excess of $600,000, 

including the annual maintenance of the property.  A copy of the purchase agreement is attached 
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as Exhibit “C.”  

25. The County then sent certified letters to the Gulf Harbors residents notifying them 

that property owners within the Gulf Harbors community had petitioned the BOCC to assess Gulf 

Harbors residents to fund the acquisition and maintenance costs for the defunct golf course 

property.  

26.  The letter stated that it was being sent pursuant to PCC 94-5 and further advised 

residents: 

Pursuant to Section 94-5(b) of the Pasco County Code of Ordinances, if the project 
is approved by fifty percent of the property owners that respond, and is approved 
by the Board of County Commissioners as a public hearing, and MSBU will be 
created and the cost of the project will be assessed to you, the special benefitted 
properties included in the MSBU.  The method of assessment will be calculated 
bases on assessment units, one for each developed dwelling unit.  Property owners 
are allowed 45 days from the date of the certified mailing of the notification of 
petition to return the ballot.  The deadline for ballot receipt is July 9th.  Instructions 
for the voting procedure are on the enclosed ballot.   
 
27. The letter also enclosed ballots which asked residents to vote on the creation of the 

MSBU (the “Ballot”).  Despite the fact that the letters were dated May 27, 2016, the letters were 

not actually mailed until June 2, 2016 due to delays in processing.  A copy of the letter and enclosed 

Ballot is attached as Exhibit “D.” 

28. According to the letter, the Board of County Commissioners was going to hold a 

single public hearing on the adoption of the ordinance creating the MSBU on July 26, 2016.  

29. Despite the requirement under PCC 94 that property owners be given 45 days from 

the date of the letter to provide their responses, the letter only gave residents until July 9, 2016 to 

return their ballots.  

30. The May 27, 2016 letter also failed to include all of the information as required 

under PCC 94-5.  Further, the County knew at the time that the golf course land was contaminated 
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and would likely require substantial remediation, the cost of which would be borne entirely by the 

MSBU. Environmental reports ordered by the County later confirmed presence of several 

contaminants in high levels.  Nevertheless, residents were never informed of the possibility that 

acquisition costs to the MSBU could be well in excess of $600,000 in order to pay for the 

environmental clean-up efforts. 

31. Additionally, many of the letters were sent to property addresses rather than the 

mailing addresses.  As a result, many Ballots were either never received or received well after the 

response deadline.  On top of this, Ballots were mailed to Gulf Harbors residents located within 

the boundaries of the City of New Port Richey.  When it was discovered that New Port Richey 

could not be included within the MSBU, the County had to make revisions to the proposed 

boundaries. 

32. On July 6, 2016, apparently recognizing there were significant problems in the 

balloting efforts, the County mailed out another letter extending various deadlines to allow for 

residents to obtain additional information prior to the BOCC public hearing on the matter. 

33. According to the July 6, 2016 letter, the ballot deadline was extended to August 8, 

2016 and the BOCC public hearing on the matter was rescheduled to August 23, 2016.  A copy of 

the July 6, 2016 letter is attached as “Exhibit “E.” 

34. Thereafter, pursuant to §197.3632(3)(a), the County published a notice of its intent 

to create an MSBU and to use the uniform method of collection of a non-ad valorem assessment 

in the Tampa Bay Times.  The notice stated that at a public hearing on August 23, 2016 at 1:30 

p.m., the BOCC would consider the adoption of an Ordinance creating the MSBU and, if adopted, 

the BOCC would also consider the adoption of a resolution authorizing the BOCC to utilize the 

uniform method of collection.  A copy of the publication notice is attached as Exhibit “F.” 
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35. On August 23, 2016, the BOCC decided to reschedule the public hearing on the 

creation of the MSBU and corresponding resolution to adopt a uniform method of taxation until 

September 27, 2016.  The County however, chose not to publish a new notice, and instead relied 

upon the previously published notice reflecting the August 23, 2016 public hearing date as 

sufficient. 

36. On September 27, 2016, the BOCC held a single combined public hearing to 

consider the adoption of Ordinance 16-25 and Resolution 16-295.  Despite significant errors and 

discrepancies in the balloting process, County staff informed the BOCC that the more than 50% 

of the Ballots received supported the creation of the MSBU and therefore recommended approval 

and adoption of Ordinance 16-25 and Resolution 16-295.  In truth, less than 50% of the properly 

cast Ballots voted in favor of the MSBU.  

37. The BOCC thereafter voted to adopt Ordinance 16-25 and Resolution 16-295 by a 

vote of 4-1. 

38. All conditions precedent in bringing this action have been completed, waived or 

otherwise satisfied. 

COUNT I 

(Violation of §101.161(1), Florida Statutes) 

 39. Plaintiff re alleges paragraphs 1 through 38 above. 

 40. Plaintiff seeks a declaratory judgment finding that the County violated § 

101.161(1), Florida Statutes, when it failed to comply with the requirements of the statute and 

otherwise used false, deceptive, and misleading Ballot Summary language for the ballots that were 

sent to Gulf Harbors/Flor-a-Mar residents seeking approval for the creation of the MSBU. 

 41.  By asking residents to vote on the creation of the MSBU, the County submitted a 

public measure to the vote of the people as referred to in §101.161(1), Florida Statutes and thus 



8  

the County was required to comply with the Statute. 

 42. The Ballot Summary language fails to comply with §101.161(1), Florida Statutes, 

in that ballot did not contain an explanatory statement, not exceeding 75 words in length, of the 

chief purpose of the measure. 

 43. The Ballot Summary language also violates §101.161(1), Florida Statutes, in that 

the summary is ambiguous, deceptive and misleading. 

 44. Notwithstanding the fact that the Ballot Summary exceeds 75 words in length, the 

summary fails as it does not inform voters that the MSBU would be obligated to fund all costs in 

connection with the purchase of the property in excess of $600,000, including but not limited to 

environmental clean-up costs, and provides an inaccurate estimated annual assessment of $100.00, 

when the County knew that the annual assessment amount could be well in excess of $100.00.   

The summary also fails to inform voters that, in addition to the purchase price of the land, they 

will be assessed for the cost of interest on the funds the County spends to initially acquire and 

maintain the property. 

 45. The Ballot Summary language is also ambiguous, deceptive and misleading in 

violation of §101.161(1), Florida Statutes, in that the ballot invites voters to provide comments or 

suggestions in addition to voting yes or no, thus giving voters the false impression that they could 

qualify their responses, when in fact this was not true. 

 46. The Ballot Summary language is also ambiguous, deceptive and misleading in 

violation of §101.161(1), Florida Statutes, in that it states that the final decision whether or not to 

approve the creation of the MSBU rests with the BOCC, implying that the matter was still open 

for consideration by the BOCC when in fact the County had already entered into a contract for the 

purchase of the golf course property contingent on the passage of the referendum by 50% of the 
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property owners. 

 47. The Ballot Summary language is also ambiguous, deceptive and misleading in 

violation of §101.161(1), Florida Statutes, in that it fails to inform voters that it would result in the 

imposition of a new non-ad valorem assessment on their property.  

 48. In this manner, the Ballot Summary fails to accurately convey the chief purpose of 

the measure in an explanatory statement as required by §101.161(1), Florida Statutes. 

 49. Plaintiffs are entitled to the relief requested herein and are in doubt as to whether 

the Ballot Summary is in compliance with §101.161(1), Florida Statutes. 

 50. Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law. 

WHEREFORE Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court take jurisdiction of this cause 

and enter a Declaratory Judgment: 

 (a) Ruling that the Ballots are governed by §101.161(1), Florida Statutes; 

 (b) Finding that the Ballot Summary fails to comply with the requirements of 

§101.161(1), Florida Statutes; 

 (c) Finding that the Ballot Summary is false, deceptive, misleading and fails to advise 

the voters of the chief purpose of the ballot measure in violation of §101.161(1), Florida Statutes; 

 (d) Declaring the Ordinance 16-25 and Resolution 16-295 void ab initio and of no force 

or effect; 

 (e) Awarding all costs incurred by Plaintiff in this action; and 

 (f) Awarding all other such further relief as is just and proper. 

COUNT II 

(Violation of §125.01(1)(q), Florida Statutes) 

 51. Plaintiff re alleges paragraphs 1 through 38 above. 

 52. Section 125.01(1)(q), Florida Statutes, allows a county to create municipal service 
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taxing or benefit units for the provision of:  

fire protection; law enforcement; beach erosion control; recreation service and 
facilities; water; alternative water supplies, including, but not limited to, reclaimed 
water and water from aquifer storage and recovery and desalination systems; 
streets; sidewalks; street lighting; garbage and trash collection and disposal; waste 
and sewage collection and disposal; drainage; transportation; indigent health care 
services; mental health care services; and other essential facilities and municipal 
services from funds derived from service charges, special assessments, or taxes 
within such unit only. 

 
53. Ordinance 16-25 violates §125.01(1)(q) in that it purports to create an MSBU for 

the purchase of private land for the purposes of conservation which is not an enumerated service 

as permitted under the statue.  In fact, it provides no services to the affected property owners.   

54. Ordinance 16-25 further violates §125.01(1)(q) in that it purports to create an 

MSBU as part of a joint venture between the County’s Environmental Lands Acquisition and 

Management Program and the MSBU and as such purports to assess Plaintiff and other affected 

property owners for the purchase of the golf course property for conservation purposes which 

would benefit the County as a whole, rather than merely property owners within the unit.  Further, 

the property owners in the MSBU neither derive a special benefit from the acquisition of the 

defunct golf course property, nor are the assessments properly apportioned among specially 

benefiting properties. 

55. Further, the purported park amenities will benefit Gulf Harbor’s property owners 

who reside within the municipal limits of New Port Richey but who will not be part of the MSBU. 

56. Plaintiff is entitled to the relief requested herein and are in doubt as to whether the 

Ordinance 16-25 is compliance with §125.01(1)(q), Florida Statutes. 

57. Plaintiff has no adequate remedy at law. 

WHEREFORE Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court take jurisdiction of this cause 

and enter a Declaratory Judgment: 
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 (a) Finding that the Ordinance 16-25 violated §125.01(1)(q), Florida Statutes; 

 (b) Declaring the Ordinance 16-25 and Resolution 16-295 void ab initio and of no force 

or effect; 

 (c) Awarding all costs incurred by Plaintiff in this action; and 

 (d) Awarding all other such further relief as is just and proper. 

COUNT III 

(Violation of §197.3632(3)(a), Florida Statutes) 

 58. Plaintiff re alleges paragraphs 1 through 38 above. 

 59. Pursuant to §197.3632(3)(a), Florida Statutes, prior to adopting Resolution 16-295 

at a public hearing, the County was required to publish a notice of its intent to use the uniform 

method in a newspaper of general circulation for 4 consecutive weeks preceding the public hearing. 

 60. The County failed to comply with §197.3632(3)(a), Florida Statutes, when it 

rescheduled the hearing from August 23, 2016 to September 27, 2016, but did not publish any new 

notices with the rescheduled hearing date. 

61. Plaintiff is entitled to the relief requested herein and are in doubt as to whether the 

adoption of Resolution 16-295 is compliance with §197.3632(3)(a), Florida Statutes. 

62. Plaintiff has no adequate remedy at law. 

WHEREFORE Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court take jurisdiction of this cause 

and enter a Declaratory Judgment: 

 (a) Finding that the adoption of Resolution 16-295 violated §197.3632(3)(a), Florida 

Statutes.; 

 (b) Declaring that Resolution 16-295 void ab initio and of no force or effect; 

 (c) Awarding all costs incurred by Plaintiff in this action; and 

 (d) Awarding all other such further relief as is just and proper. 
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COUNT IV 

(Violation of PCC 94) 

 63. Plaintiff re alleges paragraphs 1 through 38 above. 

 64. The County was required to follow PCC 94 in the creation of the MSBU. 

 65.  Proceedings were initiated by property owners pursuant to PCC 94-3, and having 

been initiated, the County was required to comply with the provisions of PCC 94.   

 66. In the alternative, the County, having commenced proceedings under PCC 94 and 

advising property owners that it was following the procedures set forth in PCC 94, the County was 

required to fully comply with the procedures set forth in PCC 94. 

 67. The County failed to comply with PCC 94 in that the letters sent to voters did not 

contain the language required by PCC 94-5. Further, the County failed to comply with the mailing 

and time requirements set forth in PCC 94-5.   

 68. Further, the County failed to comply with the requirements set forth in PCC 94-5 

and PCC 94-6 in that it adopted Ordinance 16-25 despite the fact that less than 50% percent of the 

actual ballots cast within the time requirements of PCC 94-5 voted in favor of the petition.  

 69. Further, the County failed to comply with PCC 94 in that it purports to create an 

MSBU as part of a joint venture between the County’s Environmental Lands Acquisition and 

Management Program and the MSBU and as such purports to assess Plaintiffs and other affected 

property owners for the purchase of the golf course property for conservation purposes which 

would benefit the County as a whole, rather than merely property owners within the MSBU.  

Further, the property owners in the MSBU neither derive a special benefit from the acquisition of 

the defunct golf course property, nor are the assessments properly apportioned among specially 

benefiting properties.  
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70. Further, the purported park amenities will benefit Gulf Harbor’s property owners 

who reside within the municipal limits of New Port Richey but will not be part of the MSBU. 

71 In the alternative the County failed to comply with PCC 94-7 through 94-11 which 

required the County to declare by resolution the nature of the proposed improvements, the total 

estimated costs, the method of payment of assessments the number of annual installments as well 

as other items enumerated in PCC 94-10.  The County also failed to publish the resolution 15 days 

prior to adoption as required by PCC 94-11. 

72. Plaintiff is entitled to the relief requested herein and are in doubt as to whether the 

adoption of Ordinance 16-25 is in compliance with PCC Chapter 94. 

73. Plaintiff has no adequate remedy at law. 

WHEREFORE Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court take jurisdiction of this cause 

and enter a Declaratory Judgment: 

 (a) Ruling that the adoption of Ordinance 16-25 was governed by PCC Chapter 94 

Statutes. 

 (b) Finding the County violated PCC Chapter 94 Statutes in connection with the 

adoption of Ordinance 16-25. 

(c) Declaring that Resolution 16-295 void ab initio and of no force or effect; 

 (d) Awarding all costs incurred by Plaintiff in this action; and 

 (e) Awarding all other such further relief as is just and proper. 

COUNT V 

(Violation of §125.66, Florida Statutes) 

 74. Plaintiff re alleges paragraphs 1 through 38 above. 

 75. Pursuant to §125.66(2)(a), Florida Statutes, prior to adopting Ordinance 16-25 at a 

public hearing, the County was required to publish a notice in a newspaper of general circulation 
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for at least 10 days prior the scheduled public meeting. 

 76. The County failed to comply with §125.66(2)(a), Florida Statutes, when it 

rescheduled the hearing from August 23, 2016 to September 27, 2016, but did not publish any new 

notices with the rescheduled hearing date. 

77. Plaintiff is entitled to the relief requested herein and are in doubt as to whether the 

adoption of Ordinance 16-25 is in compliance with §125.66(2)(a), Florida Statutes. 

78. Plaintiff has no adequate remedy at law. 

WHEREFORE Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court take jurisdiction of this cause 

and enter a Declaratory Judgment: 

 (a) Finding that the adoption of Ordinance 16-25 violated §125.66(2)(a), Florida 

Statutes; 

 (b) Declaring that Ordinance 16-25 void ab initio and of no force or effect; 

 (c) Awarding all costs incurred by Plaintiff in this action; and 

 (d) Awarding all other such further relief as is just and proper. 

COUNT VI 

(Violation of Florida Election Code) 

 79. Plaintiff re allege paragraphs 1 through 38 above. 

 80. Pursuant the Florida Election Code, Chapters 97-106 governs the conduct of 

municipal elections, including referenda, in the absence of special act, charter or ordinance 

provision.  

 81. The County failed to comply with the balloting and voting procedures set forth 

under PCC 94 and instead conducted the referendum in an ad-hoc fashion.  

82. If the County was not following the procedures set forth PCC 94, then it was 

required to comply with the Florida Election Code. 
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83. The County violated the Florida Election Code by failing to comply with §100.241, 

Florida Statutes, which required voters to sign verified declaration stating affirming their status as 

qualified property owners and voters.   

84. The County also failed to comply with the notice provisions set forth in § 100.342, 

Florida Statutes.   

85. Plaintiff is entitled to the relief requested herein and are in doubt as to whether the 

Ballot referendum was performed in compliance with the Florida Election Code. 

86. Plaintiff has no adequate remedy at law. 

WHEREFORE Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court take jurisdiction of this cause 

and enter a Declaratory Judgment: 

 (a) Ruling that the Ballots referendum was governed by the Florida Election Code; 

 (b) Finding that the County failed to comply with the Florida Election Code; 

 (c) Declaring the Ordinance 16-25 and Resolution 16-295 void ab initio and of no force 

or effect; 

 (d) Awarding all costs incurred by Plaintiff in this action; and 

 (e) Awarding all other such further relief as is just and proper. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on March 13, 2018, the foregoing was electronically filed with 

the Clerk of the Court by using the Florida Courts E-Filing Portal, which will send a notice of 

electronic filing to: Nicki H. Spirtos, Esq. (nspirtos@pascocountyfl.net and 

csupeau@pascocountyfl.net),  Pasco County Attorney’s Office, 8731 Citizens Drive, Suite 340, 

New Port Richey, FL  34654; and Frederick T. Reeves, Esq. (freeves@tbaylaw.com and 

kmontero@tbaylaw.com), 5709 Tidalwave Drive, New Port Richey, FL  34652. 

 

                                                                 s/ Joseph P. Kenny                         

     Joseph P. Kenny, Esq. FBN: 59996 
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joseph.kenny@webercrabb.com 
Secondary Email – sandra.peace@webercrabb.com 
Paul M. Crochet, Esq. FBN: 111942   

 paul.crochet@webercrabb.com 

Secondary Email – jesse.wagner@webercrabb.com 

WEBER, CRABB & WEIN, P.A. 

5999 Central Avenue, Suite 203 

       St. Petersburg, FL  33710 

Telephone: (727) 828-9919 

                                                          Facsimile: (727) 828-9924 

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS      

      
 




